these risks and aims to ensure that it had appropriate cash facilities as discussed in Liquidity risk section above, to

meet liabilities as they fall through.

The Group uses instruments to manage its foreign currency risks, including forward currency contracts. The Group

also has both interest bearing assets and liabilities, these being managed within the UK group, including interest

rate hedging contracts.

At the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments were as

follows:

 2022 2021

 £'000 £'000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities 443,274 440,371

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities 250,344 274,122

Interest rate Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change in interest rates for the financial liabilities

with variable rates (lease liabilities). A 100 basis points increase/decrease in interest rates would have

decreased/increased profit before tax by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables

remain constant. The Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on variable rate borrowings as

follows:

 2022 2021

 £'000 £'000

Effect on profit before tax (increase in interest rates) (2,503)   (2,741)

Effect on profit before tax (decrease in interest rates) 2,503   2,741

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable

market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 60709D8A-37F9-4823-9A15-EE26CE6BAADFDocuSign Envelope ID: 70EC2416-0630-4457-AB5E-3E76C16AF4E6

Admenta UK Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended 31 March 2022

65

22. Financial instrument (continued)

Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying value of all financial assets measured at amortised cost is considered to be an appropriate

approximation of fair value. The fair value of all financial liabilities reflects market interest rates being applied.

Financial assets

Loans and receivables

   Carrying value   Fair value

 2022 2021 2022 2021

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000